
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee
Date: Monday, 15th June, 2020

Time: 5.30 pm
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET HELD ON TUESDAY 
25TH FEBRUARY 2020 

4  Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (Pages 1 - 142)
Minute 858 (Cabinet Book 1, Agenda Item No. 5 refers)
Report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and the Environment) attached
Called in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

TO: The Chair & Members of Place Scrutiny Committee:
Couincillor A Moring (Chair),
Councillors M Flewitt (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, K Buck, L Burton,  
A Chalk, D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, S Wakefield, C Walker,  N Ward 
and P Wexham

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (SCATS) 
Phase 3 & 4 - London Road and Victoria Circus

Page 1 of 7 Report Number 20/008

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director for Neighbourhoods and 

Environment
to

Cabinet
on

25 February

Report prepared by: Chris Styles, Engineer,  Major Projects 
and Strategic Transport Policy 

Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS) Phase 3 & 4
London Road and Victoria Circus

Place Scrutiny Committee(s)
Executive Councillor: Councillor Woodley

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the ‘Southend Central Area 
Transport Scheme (S-CATS)’.

1.2 To advise Cabinet that two design options have been developed for S-CATS 
Phase 3 - London Road (between College Way and the High Street) and an 
outlined plan for Phase 4 Victoria Circus, refer to Appendix 1 for scheme extents 
based on “concept design and vision statements” which were included in the S-
CATS Cabinet paper submitted on 15 March 2016 (Appendix 2). These design 
options have been produced through extensive consultation throughout 2018-
2019 via the SUNRISE Co-Creation project. 

1.3 To advise Cabinet that a series of workshops have been held in public spaces 
including the Forum, the Civic Centre and the High Street. These events have 
included internal and external stakeholders as well as members of the public. 
Further consultations have been undertaken throughout August 2019, via an 
online survey (Appendix 5) which highlighted the priorities as seen by the local 
residents, businesses and visitors to the town. The results of this combined 
approach led to multiple options being produced and shortlisted through the 
SUNRISE Core Group which also included local businesses and the public. 
These options have been taken to events targeting the key users of the High 
Street to ascertain the preferred options.      

1.4 To advise Cabinet that Design Option 1 scored higher on the scheme options 
matrix (refer to Appendix 4) and therefore is the preferred option.  

Agenda
Item No.

1

4



Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (SCATS) 
Phase 3 & 4 - London Road and Victoria Circus

Page 2 of 7 Report Number 20/008

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet endorses both proposed design options for Phase 3 London 
Road and Victoria Circus and confirms that either of the two options may 
be taken forward to construction. 

2.2 That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and the Environment), in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to agree the final detailed design option based upon 
the  Option 1 preliminary design.  

2.3 This confirmation will allow the selected option be taken forward to 
implementation with a programmed commencement in Spring 2020 as 
proposed with key stakeholders prior to this report. Together with the 
advertisement of any necessary Traffic Regulation Orders.

3. Background

3.1 S-CATS is a Lo
[...]
ouncil 
 

Report of Corporate Director for Place 

to 

Cabinet 
on 

19 September 

Report prepared by: Krithika Ramesh, Project Officer and 
Justin Styles, Senior Engineer,  Major Projects and Strategic 

Transport Policy  

Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS) Phase 2 
London Road 

Place Scrutiny Committee(s) 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Tony Cox  

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the ‘Southend Central 

Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS)’. 
 
1.2 To advise Cabinet that two design options have been developed for S-CATS 

Phase 2- London Road (between Queensway and College Way, refer to 
Appendix 1 for scheme extents) based on “concept design and vision 
statements” which were included in the S-CATS cabinet paper submitted on 15 
March 2016 (Appendix 2). These design options were submitted with the 
Business Case application to the South Essex LEP for Local Growth Funding 
(refer to Appendix 3 for design options).  
 

1.3 To advise cabinet that Design Option A has emerged as the preferred option as 
it scored higher on the scheme options matrix (refer to Appendix 4). However, 
Design Option B also meets all the project objectives and the final selection 
between the two options will be made upon conclusion of on-going stakeholder 
and public consultation.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That cabinet considers the proposed design options for London Road 

(between Queensway and College Way) and confirm that either of the two 
options can be taken forward to construction. This confirmation will allow 
selection of final design to be carried out in consultation with 
stakeholders and public.  
 

2.2 That cabinet approves that drainage works can be started along London 
Road in September 2017 in preparation for the scheme construction to 
start in October 2017.  

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

Appendix 2

11



Report Title Page 2 of 7 Report Number 

 

 
2.3 That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 

Executive (Place), in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Councillor for Transport, Waste and Regulatory Services, to 
agree the final design option, Option A or Option B, selected after 
stakeholder and public consultation, be taken forward to implementation 
with a programmed commencement in October 2017, together with the 
advertisement of any necessary Traffic Regulation Orders.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS) is a Local Growth 

Fund Scheme that has an allocation of £7m. The purpose of the scheme is to 
take forward aspects of transport and public realm infrastructure that are seen 
as necessary to support both housing and employment growth in the Town 
Centre. 
  

           The scheme is being developed in four phase: 
 

S-CATS  Phase 1: 

Victoria 

Avenue 

Improvements  

 

Phase 2: 

London 

Road Area 

(between 

Queensway-

London 

Road 

roundabout 

and College 

Way)    

 

Phase 3:  

Stud end 

of London 

Road Area 

(between 

College 

Way and 

Victoria 

Circus) 

 

Phase 4: 

Victoria 

Circus 

Financial 
Year 

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-
2020 

Local 
Growth 
Fund  

£1m  £2m  £2m  £2m  

 
Phase 1 included a series of junction improvements along Victoria Avenue that 
better manages traffic into and out of the town centre. Access and public realm 
improvements along London Road, College Way, Queens Road and Elmer 
Avenue are the next steps to encourage more residents and tourists to visit and 
spend time in the Town Centre and for local businesses to flourish.  
 
Therefore, Phase 2 focuses on London Road (between Queensway and 
College Way), which is the key western approach for pedestrians and cyclists 
into the town centre. Phase 2 also includes streetscape works on the College 
Way / Queens Road / Elmer Avenue route between London Road and The 
Forum / South Essex College. 

 
The sch
[...]
 
The design variations all contain a set of common components, including….. 

125



 

South East LEP Capital Project Business Case 
Page 44 of 60 

5. FINANCIAL CASE 
 
The Financial Case determines whether the scheme will result in a fundable and affordable Deal. It 
presents the funding sources and capital requirement by year, together with a Quantitative Risk 
Assessment (QRA), project and funding risks and constraints. All costs in the Financial Case should 
be in nominal values. 
 
The profile of funding availability detailed in the Financial Case needs to align with the profile of 
delivery in the Commercial Case. 
 

5.1. Total project value and funding sources: 
[Specify the total project value and how this is split by funding sources by year, as per the table 
below (expand as appropriate). This should align with the total funding requirement described 
within the Project Overview section. Please include details of other sources of funding, and any 
conditions associated with the release of that funding. LGF can only be sought to 2020/21.] 
 
S-CATS Phase 3 – London Road and Victoria Circus £4M 

The total project cost have been produced from 

 Works estimates using 2015 prices from the Southend Borough Council Lot 2 New Works 
Contract 

 Costs Management Fees, Design Fees and Supervision costs 
 Estimates from Statutory Undertakers for plant diversions,  
 Calculation of risk utilising @risk software (Appendix 16) 
 The provision of a 29.1% Optimism Bias (WebTag Table 8). In addition to these have been 

included. 

The Works costs are based on 2015 prices within the Lot 2 New Works Contract.  As the works 
will be constructed during the 2019/20 period inflation has been included within the financial case 
for yearly cost increases. 

No financial contributions have been made to date from local businesses for the purposes of the 
scheme, they are however working closely on the project as part of the Core Group within the 
SUNRISE scheme. Local busines
[...]
0



 

South East LEP Capital Project Business Case 
Page 49 of 60 

During the construction stage the Principle Contractor will undertake the Senior Supplier Role 
and attend Project Board meetings. 

Justin Styles – Principal Designer (CDM) – Senior Supplier 

Justin will be responsible directing design resources to ensure the Design stage and Tender 
Stage is completed on time and to quality.  Provide Project Assurance support Justin will also 
provide supervision in Chief during the Construction Stage.   

Krithika Ramesh – Project Manager 

Krithika will be responsible for the project management of the Project, ensuring that the project is 
aligned with the project objectives, and that the appropriate monitoring is implemented to assess 
progress on the outputs and monitor the outcomes.  Krithika was responsible for delivering the S-
CATS Phase 1 (Victoria Avenue) and Phase 2 (London Road).  Project Board meetings will be 
held regularly, which will consider project status against deliverables and cost, as well as 
reviewing the Risk Register and any exception reports and necessary actions.  

 
6.2. Approvals and escalation procedures: 

[Specify the reporting and approval process; max. 0.5 pages.] 
 
The majority of decisions are taken by the project team and will utilise the Gateway process 
adopted by the design team (refer to Appendix 17 for details), however key decisions are taken 
by the project team to the Project Board to allow a full discussion to be had regarding their impact 
on the project and whether they have an adverse effect on programme, budget or reputation. 
This is possible due to the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive (Place) having delegated 
authority from Cabinet to agree the Option to be taken forward for implementation and any 
subsequent changes that may arise as the project continues. Should it be considered at any 
stage that the changes to the scheme are considerable enough that it begins to depart form the 
outcomes and

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 15th June, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor A Moring (Chair)
Councillors M Flewitt (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, K Buck, 
L Burton, A Chalk, D Cowan, T Cox, M Dent, S George, D Nelson*, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and  
R Woodley (Cabinet Members) and K Evans
A Lewis, L Reed, J Williams, N Hoskins, T Row and R Harris

Start/End Time: 5.30 pm - 6.30 pm

49  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jarvis (Substitute: Councillor 
Nelson).

50  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a)  Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011;

(b)  Councillor Cox – Minute No. 52 (Southend Central Area Transport Scheme) – 
Non-pecuniary interest: Friends are taxi drivers;

(c)  Councillor Flewitt – Minute No. 52 (Southend Central Area Transport Scheme) 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Friends and family are tenants of South Essex Homes;

(d)  Councillor Gilbert – Minute No. 52 (Southend Central Area Transport Scheme) 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Place of work is in the Town Centre area; and

(e)  Councillor Wexham – Minute No. 52 (Southend Central Area Transport 
Scheme) – Non-pecuniary interest: Council appointed board member of South 
Essex Homes Board.

51  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.



52  Southend Central Area Transport Scheme 

The Committee considered Minute 858 of Cabinet held on 25th February 2020, 
which had been called-in fir Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and the Environment).  This provided an update on the 
progress of the ‘Southend Central Area Transport Scheme (S-CATS).

The Committee noted that this matter was originally due to be considered at its 
meeting on 16th March 2020 which was cancelled due to the start of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  

In response to questions regarding the possible provision of additional public 
conveniences in the Town, the Cabinet Member for Transport, Capital and Inward 
Investment gave assurances that potential details would be circulated to all 
Councillors when available.

Resolved:-

1.  That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted: 

“1. That the proposed design options for Phase 3 London Road and Victoria 
Circus be endorsed and that either of the two options may be taken forward to 
construction.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive and Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and the Environment), in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to agree the final detailed design option based upon Option 1 preliminary 
design.”

(This confirmation will allow the selected option to be taken forward to 
implementation with a programmed commencement in Spring 2020 as proposed 
with key stakeholders prior to the production of the report, together with the 
advertisement of any necessary Traffic Regulation Orders.) 

2.  That this matter be referred to full Council for consideration in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 39.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Woodley

Chair:


